
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors M. Glass (Chairman), R. J. Hunter (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, S. G. Hession, L. C. R. Mallett and 
M. Middleton

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 15th July 2019 (Pages 1 - 2)

4. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019 (Pages 3 - 50)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

2nd September 2019



- 2 -

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting.

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report.

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards.

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:

 Meeting Agendas
 Meeting Minutes
 The Council’s Constitution

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


Electoral Matters Committee
15th July 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

15TH JULY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors M. Glass (Chairman), S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, 
S. G. Hession, R. J. Hunter and M. Middleton

Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mr D. Whitney and Ms M. Bassett

1/19  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor M. Glass be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.

2/19  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor R. J. Hunter be elected Vice Chairman of 
the Committee for the Municipal Year.

3/19  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L. C. R. Mallett.

4/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest, although it was noted that 
Councillors S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming and S. G. Hession were also 
parish councillors. 

5/19  TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE HELD ON 28TH 
FEBRUARY 2018

The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 
28th February 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 
28th February 2018 be approved as a correct record.

6/19  POLLING PLACES REVIEW

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Electoral Matters Committee
15th July 2019

2

The Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and explained that 
legislation required a formal review of Polling Districts, Places and 
Stations be completed every five years, with the next review to be 
completed by January 2020.

The following areas were highlighted during the presentation of the 
report:

 The review would cover Polling Districts (geographical areas), 
Polling Places (buildings or areas where Polling Stations would 
be located) and Polling Stations (where polling would take place). 

 The Committee would decide on Polling Districts and Polling 
Places and the (Acting) Returning Officer would decide on the 
amount of polling stations within the polling place.

 This form of review would not cover Parish or Ward boundaries.
 Stakeholders would have the chance to make initial comments 

and to comment on proposals before the conclusion of the review.
 Any submissions would also be sent to the relevant Ward 

Member for comment.
 Although the review would need to be completed by January 

2020, the Committee were advised that 29 November 2019 would 
be an ideal completion date to align with the printing of the 
revised Electoral Register on 1 December 2019.

Following the presentation, Members asked for clarification in respect of:

 It was confirmed that the schedule would be the same for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner election to be held in May 2020.

 There would be flexibility within the timetable if a General Election 
where to be held later in 2019.

There were no further discussions, the Committee

RESOLVED that

(a) the timetable as set out in appendix 2 for the review be agreed; 
and

(b) that the review would commence on 17 July 2019.

The meeting closed at 6.11 p.m.

Chairman

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 10 September 2019

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillors May, Leader and, Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton
Ward(s) Affected All
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Part of consultation
Not a Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 The report sets out the results of the initial consultation, the comments of the 
Acting Returning Officer (ARO) and the findings of the Electoral Services team to 
the formal review of Polling Districts and Polling Places, as required under the 
Representation of the People Act 1983 and Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013, and as based on Electoral Commission Guidance (a 
copy of the guidance is included in appendix 3).

1.2 The initial consultation ran from 17 July to 28 August all submissions and 
summaries are recorded in the various appendices below.  Polling Station 
Inspectors reviewed all of the current polling stations within the area at the Local 
and Euro Parliamentary Elections in May, officers have considered the suitability 
of these and any other recommendations, including verbal discussions with 
Elected Members and members of the public. They have also assessed any 
changes that maybe needed to Polling Districts. The ARO’s comments are 
included within appendix 1.

1.3 The proposals below, as detailed in the attached Appendices, set out Officers’ 
proposals arising from the Review and initial consultation. Members of the 
Committee are asked to consider the proposals and make recommendations for 
the final consultation running from 12 September to 7 October. The results of 
these will inform the final results of the review.

1.4 Once complete certain people or organisations may appeal to the Electoral 
Commission to have changes made if they feel the Local Authority hasn’t met 
reasonable expectations of the electorate or taken into account the needs for 
accessible polling stations.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 that the proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places in appendix 1 
(as amended) be published for final consultation.

3. KEY ISSUES

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 10 September 2019

Financial Implications

3.1 Subject to the Committee’s final decisions, there may be some minor financial 
implications for the Council which arise directly from this review, but which can 
be contained within existing budgets. 

3.2 Depending on the outcome of the review there may be additional costs or 
savings regarding polling stations that are to be used in future elections. Extra 
budget would be required if Members choose to use additional temporary 
portable buildings.

Legal Implications

3.3 The Review is undertaken as required under the Representation of the People 
Act 1983 and Electoral Administration Act 2013, and in accordance with relevant 
Electoral Commission Guidance.

3.4 a) Authority to set Polling District boundaries and to designate Polling Places 
rests with the Council or relevant Committee (Statutory elements of the Council’s 
Constitution under the Local Government Act 2000).  Bromsgrove District 
Council has delegated full relevant powers to this Electoral Matters Committee.

b) Decisions about the situation of Polling Stations within designated Polling 
Places are for the (Acting) Returning Officer. Arrangements must comply with 
relevant provisions of the Representation of the People Acts and Regulations 
and the Equality Act 2010.

3.5 ”Relevant authorities” (such as Bromsgrove District Council) must 

“a) seek to ensure that all the electors in the Constituency have such reasonable 
facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstances”; and 

“b) seek to ensure that, so far as is reasonable and practicable, the polling places 
they are responsible for are accessible to all electors, including those who are 
disabled and, when considering the designation of a polling place, must have 
regard to the accessibility needs of disabled persons. If it is necessary to use a 
place where the access is not ideal, then every reasonable adjustment must be 
undertaken to provide access for all electors.”

Service/Operational Implications

‘Starting Points’ for selection of Polling Places/ Stations

3.6 Polling Stations located within publicly funded premises (such as schools and 
local authority meeting rooms) are generally preferred as their availability can be 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 10 September 2019

relied upon and costs are low (the ARO has statutory powers to requisition such 
premises, which are generally well located and accessible). However, the 
schools themselves and pupils’ parents are often understandably reluctant to 
accept their use as Polling Stations because of the impact of closures on their 
activities or on childcare. 

If schools are designated, First Schools are normally selected because of 
reduced impact on important examination processes for older pupils.

3.7 Second choice for Polling Stations would be private venues. However these 
have the disadvantage of being more costly, as more commercial fees may be 
charged. The ARO cannot guarantee their availability, as owners/managers of 
premises have the right to refuse hire at any time, without explanation. 

3.8 When there are no other appropriate alternatives, portable buildings may be 
used for Polling Stations. However, these are significantly more expensive than 
other premises and may often provide inadequate accommodation and 
accessibility for voters with disabilities.

3.9 As a rough guide, an average Portable Polling Station costs around £1,500 to 
hire, heat & light (installation of Portable Unit plus portable toilet / provision of 
po
[...]
                    

3.15 Further, more detailed explanation of proposals may be required in the following 
instances.

          a) Catshill North and South Wards – Some electors in Catshill North have been 
confused by having to pass the polling station for Catshill South at the Methodist 
Church Hall to get to their polling station at the village hall. The proposals from 
consultation help dispel this confusion. Catshill South electors would go to the 
Catshill Social Club which is in the Ward and the Polling District. Catshill North 
electors would go to the Methodist Church Hall so avoiding the parking problems 
at the village hall.

b) Cofton Hackett – A new village hall is being built in Cofton Hackett as part of 
the development on the old Longbridge Site. There is considerable housing 
development in this Parish with over 300 dwellings proposed over the next five 
years. Cofton Hackett has submitted a request to use both the old and new 
village halls. Members need to consider whether two polling stations are required 
and if so where the boundary of a new polling district would run.  

c) Perryfields - future developments/electorate growth at Perryfields will be 
substantial by the end of the 5-year term of this Review. Officers have 
considered some options for the future but the Sidemoor First School remains 
the best option once the development is complete. No change is currently 
recommended but officers feel this should be kept under review as the 
development progresses.     

Customer/Equalities and Diversity Implications 

3.7 The Council’s Customer Care / Equalities policies directly cross-relate, 
particularly in relation to Access issues. Accessibility for members of minority or 
disadvantaged groups is a key issue in the selection of suitable Polling Places 
and Stations.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 10 September 2019

4.1 Any changes agreed must be likely to be sustainable for a reasonable number of 
years, as frequent changes of Polling Station are not helpful for electors and 
undermine their knowledge of, and confidence in, electoral systems.

4.2 Choice of Polling Place / Polling Station should not give rise to significant 
grounds of complaint which might put election results at risk of challenge.

4.3 In terms of Environmental risks, it is of course preferable that choice of Polling 
Station location can help minimise unnecessary additional journeys by motorised 
vehicles. It is preferable where possible not to use a portable building where a 
generator is required.

4.4 In terms of Human Resources risks, the ARO must provide adequate levels and 
standards of staffing to secure proper polling arrangements.

5. APPENDICES

1 Proposals for final consultation including AROs comments
2 Maps
3 Electoral Commission Guidance

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Previously published Polling Stations Review reports / Minutes.

 Relevant Statutory provisions.

7. KEY 

Bromsgrove Returning Officer, Kevin Dicks, is designated 
(Acting) Returning Officer for Parliamentary Elections. 

This is because formally the Returning Officer for a County Constituency such as 
Bromsgrove is the High Sheriff for that County, which is a purely honorific 
title/role.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Darren Whitney
Tel.: 01527 881650

email: darren.whitney@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:darren.whitney@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Ward 
2019 Ward 

Electorate

May 2019 

Polling Place 

Electorate 

(includes postal 

votes)

Proposed 

Dwellings (5+)

Polling District 

Code
Parish Parish Ward County Division

Current Polling 

Place

No Change 

Submission

No Change Submission 

received from
Change

Change Submission 

from

Ward Cllr 

Comments to 

Review 

Response

Electoral Services

Returning 

Officer 

Comments

Alvechurch 

South 

739 9

ALA Alvechurch Rowney Green & 

Bordesley

Alvechurch Rowney Green Peace 

Memorial Hall

No change

Alvechurch 

South 801

ALB Beoley Alvechurch Beoley Village Hall No change

Alvechurch 

South 2296 761

ALC Alvechurch Rowney Green & 

Bordesley

Alvechurch Alvechurch Baptist 

Church

No change

Alvechurch 

Village 2263 2266

ALV Alvechurch Alvechurch Village Alvechurch Alvechurch Baptist 

Church

No change BD8 13/8 Councillor No change

Aston Fields

1035

ASA Bromsgrove East St Godwalds Church 

Hall

No change 23/08 Councillor No change

Aston Fields

2495 1465

ASB Bromsgrove South St Godwalds Church 

Hall

No change

Avoncroft

1661 14

AVA Stoke Stoke Prior Bromsgrove South Stoke Prior Village 

Hall

No change

Avoncroft

2473 818

AVB Stoke Stoke Prior Bromsgrove South Portable Building 

Morrison's

Move away from 

using portable 

building

Electoral Officers Stoke Prior Village Hall - 

could accommodate two 

polling stations. If so 

consider combining AVA 

and AVB. 

Officers can also check 

Avoncroft museum and 

Avoncroft Arts Centre

It seems 

reasonable to 

move away from 

the portable 

building here. It is 

still worth 

checking out the 

Avoncroft 

buildings if 

possible to present 

to the Committee.

Barnt Green & 

Hopwood 

805

BHA Alvechurch Hopwood Alvechurch Hopwood Village Hall Move away from 

Village Hall due to 

access issues

Westmead Hotel has 

much better access. 

Recommend moving to 

the Hotel for BHA. 

Access is poor at 

the village hall and 

there is little 

difference in 

location so 

support moving to 

Westmead Hotel.

Barnt Green & 

Hopwood 2373 1576 6

BHB Barnt Green Beacon Friends Meeting 

House

No change

Belbroughton & 

Romsley 1332

BRA Belbroughton Belbroughton Clent Hills Belbroughton 

Recreation Centre

No change BD11 15/8 Belbroughton and Fairfield PC No change

Belbroughton & 

Romsley 

774

BRB Belbroughton Fairfield Woodvale Fairfield Village Hall No change BD6 31/7 Fairfield Community 

Association

BD12 15/8  Belbroughton and
[...]
Bromsgrove South St Andrews Church 

Hall

No change

Charford

2286 96

CFB Bromsgrove Central St Andrews Church 

Hall

No change

Cofton

1887 335

COA Cofton Hackett Beacon Cofton Hackett 

Village Hall

Would like to use 

the new Cofton 

Village Hall as an 

additional polling 

station.

BD9 13/8 Cofton Hackett 

Parish Council

To establish how many 

properties are being 

built on this site before 

considering a new 

polling district. New 

village hall not yet open. 

The new hall is yet 

to be opened but 

would support 

Cofton Hackett 

residents voting 

here. 

Cofton

2337 451

COB Lickey & Blackwell Lickey Beacon Trinity Church (Lickey 

Parish Centre)

No change

Drakes Cross

2477 2483

DRA Wythall Drakes Cross Wythall Park Hall, Sliver 

Street 

No change

Hagley East 

2353 2367 26

HGA Hagley Hagley East Clent Hills Hagley Community 

Centre

No change

Hagley West 

1536 6

HGB Hagley Hagley West Clent Hills Hagley Community 

Centre

No change

Hagley West 

2857 1310

HGC Hagley Hagley South Clent Hills Hagley Community 

Centre

No change

Hill Top

1811 1812

HTA Bromsgrove West Millfields Social Club No change

Hollywood

2375 2369

HWA Wythall Hollywood Wythall Park Hall, Sliver 

Street 

Move to the Hub 

at Woodrush

BD5 and discussions, 

District Councillor (not 

Ward Member)

May 2017 Polling 

Station Questionnaire 

indicated electors were 

happy with Park Hall. 

Suggest no change. 

No change - Not in 

PD

Lickey Hills

467

LHA Lickey & Blackwell Lickey Monument Beacon Trinity Church (Lickey 

Parish Centre)

No change BD10 14/8 Lickey and Blackwell PC No change - Not in 

PD 

Lickey Hills

1137 45

LHB Lickey & Blackwell Linthurst Bromsgrove East The Wheel, St 

Catherine's Church 

No change BD10 14/8 Lickey and Blackwell PC No change

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Lickey Hills

2251 621

LHC Lickey & Blackwell Shepley Bromsgrove East The Wheel, St 

Catherine's Church 

No change BD10 14/8 Lickey and Blackwell PC 
[...]
 as 

an option when 

development is 

complete. 

At the current 

time no change is 

recommended, 

this will need 

revisiting when the 

development is 

completed.

Perryfields 

1493 425

PFC Bromsgrove West Portable Building at 

King George Close

See PFB above See PFB above

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Rock Hill 

1139

RHA Stoke Stoke Heath Bromsgrove South Portable Building 

Morrison's

Move from 

portable building

Electoral Officers Bowls Centre has 

adequate space for a 

polling station. To Write 

to centre and ask for 

permission to use and 

quote. Suggest moving 

from portable building 

to here.

This in conjunction 

with AVB moving 

which would free 

up the use of a 

portable building. 

Recommend this 

change.

Rock Hill 

783

RHB Bromsgrove South Function Room, Court 

Leet

Move to St 

Andrews as closer

Electoral Officers Distances are not 

much different 

and electors would 

not have to cross 

the busy road. 

Recommend this 

change.

Rock Hill 

2424 486

RHC Bromsgrove West Function Room, Court 

Leet

No change

Rubery North

2441 2432

RNA Beacon Holywell Primary 

School

Would like to 

move from school 

due to disruption 

to children and 

parents and other 

venues being 

available.

Alternatives 

suggested : 

Rubery Library, 

Rubery 

Community & 

Leisure Centre, 

Royal British 

Legion Rubery, 

Rubery Social Club 

and Institute, 

Whetty Lane 

Church Centre, St 

Chad's Church 

Centre.

BD2 10/7 Holywell 

Primary School

Rubery Leisure Centre - 

good venue with 

adequate lighting 

outside. Limited 

pedestrian access- small 

footpath. 

Suggest move to 

Rubery Leisure 

Centre to avoid 

use of school. 

Rubery Library 

unsuitable. 

Rubery South

2491 2481 9

RSA Beacon Memorial Club 

(formally Royal 

British Legion), New 

Road

Have had 

complaints from 

Councillor in the 

past, check other 

venues

Electoral Officers Rubery Social Club - 

Premise has good access 

points and plent
[...]
s from stakeholders during consultation

Comment Name/organisation Response by (A)RO

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



Date reviewed:
Officer initials:

Page 28 of 28

Additional comments from (A)RO

Page 50

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 15th July 2019
	Minutes

	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019
	Appendix 1- Bromsgrove Polling Station Review 2019
	Appendix 2 - Maps BDC
	Appendix 3 - Electoral Commission Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


Electoral Matters Committee
10th September 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors M. Glass (Chairman), S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming and 
M. Middleton

Officers: Mr D. Whitney, Ms M. Bassett and Mrs. P. Ross

7/19  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. C. R. Mallett 
and S. G. Hession.

8/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

9/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the electoral Matters Committee held on 
15th July 2019 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 15th July 2019 be approved as a correct record.

10/19  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2019

The Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and explained that 
the report sets out the results of the initial consultation, the comments of 
the Acting Returning Officer (ARO) and the findings of the Electoral 
Services team to the formal review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places; as required under the Representation of the People Act 1983 
and Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, and based on 
the Electoral Commission Guidance as detailed at Appendix 3 to the 
report.

Members were further informed that the initial consultation had run from 
17th July to 28th August 2019, all submissions and summaries had been 
recorded in Appendix 1 to the report.  

Polling Station Inspectors had reviewed all of the current polling stations 
within the area during the Local and Euro Parliamentary Elections in 



Electoral Matters Committee
10th September 2019

2

May 2019; officers had considered the suitability of these and any other 
recommendations, which included verbal discussions with Elected 
Members and members of the public.  Officers had also assessed any 
changes that may be needed to Polling Districts and the Acting 
Returning Officer’s (ARO’s) comments, all of which had been included in 
Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee was asked to consider the proposals made and to make 
any recommendations for the final consultation which would run from 
12th September to 7th October 2019.

The Electoral Services Manager drew Members’ attention to paragraphs 
3.6, 3.7 and 3.8 in the report, which detailed the ‘Starting Points’ for the 
selection of Polling Places / Stations.

Members were further informed that any changes agreed must be likely 
to be sustainable for a reasonable number of years, as frequent changes 
of Polling Stations were not helpful for electors and undermined their 
knowledge of, and confidence in, electoral systems.

In terms of environmental risks, it was of course preferable that choice of 
Polling Station location could help minimise unnecessary additional 
journeys by motorised vehicles. It was preferable where possible not to 
use a portable building where a generator was required.

Members then considered each Ward and the changes / comments 
received, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; with the following being 
agreed by all Members of the Committee:

Avoncroft AVB – Members supported the Electoral Officers change 
submission and the ARO’s comments to move away from using a 
portable building at Morrison’s and agreed with using Stoke Prior Village 
Hall as a shared Polling Station (with Avoncroft AVA).  Members 
however did raise some concerns with regard to the size of the car park 
at the village hall.  

Barnt Green & Hopwood BHA – Members were informed that access 
to Hopwood Village Hall was poor for disabled / elderly residents as 
there was no clear step free footpath.  The costs associated with using 
the suggested new venue, namely the Westmead Hotel, remained 
approximately the same.  Members therefore supported the Electoral 
Services and ARO’s comments to move the Polling Station to the 
Westmead Hotel which had better access.

Catshill North CAN – Members were informed that access to the 
entrance of Catshill Village Hall (in order to access the rear car park) 
was difficult.  There was very little difference in location if the Polling 
Station was moved to Catshill Methodist Centre.  Therefore Members 
supported the Electoral Officers change submission and the ARO’s 
comments and agreed with moving the Polling Station to Catshill 



Electoral Matters Committee
10th September 2019

3

Methodist Church, provided that Catshill South CAS Polling Station 
was moved to Catshill Social Club.

Catshill South CAS – Members were informed that moving the Polling 
Station to Catshill Social Club would stop any confusion, as mentioned 
by the local Councillor, and that the move would make it clearer for the 
electorate.  Catshill Social Club was within the polling district.  Members 
therefore supported the Electoral Officers change submission, the 
comments received from the district Councillor and the ARO’s 
comments; and agreed with the move, pending permission being sought 
from Catshill Social Club Committee.  

Cofton COA – Members noted the change submission from Cofton 
Hackett Parish Council to move the Polling Station to the new Cofton 
Village Hall as an additional Polling Station.  However, after considering 
the comments received from Electoral Services and the ARO, the 
Committee agreed with ‘no change’.  Officers needed to establish how 
many properties were being built on this site before considering a new 
polling district.  Also the new village hall was not ready, so not yet open.  
Officers agreed to keep the progress of the new village hall under review 
and assess the needs of Cofton Hackett at a later date.

Hollywood HWA – Members were informed that a district Councillor 
had suggested moving the Polling Station to the Hub at Woodrush.  In 
May 2017 a Polling Station Questionnaire indicated that electors were 
happy with Park Hall.  Members noted the findings of the May 2017 
Polling Station Questionnaire and the ARO’s comments that no change 
was required and that it was commented that there was sufficient 
parking at Park Hall.  Therefore the Committee agreed with no change.

Lowes Hill LWA – Officers clarified that there would be no access 
impact should the Polling Station be moved from the portable building to 
the changing rooms at Barnsley Hall Road.  Members therefore 
supported the Electoral Officers change submission and the ARO’s 
comments that the Polling Station be moved to the changing rooms, as a 
trial, with a view to reverting back to a portable building should the 
changing rooms be found to be unsuitable. 

Perryfields PFB – The Committee agreed with the Electoral Services 
and ARO’s comments that currently no change was required.  Officers 
would keep up to date with the progress of the new development at 
Perryfields and review the Polling Station location once the development 
was complete.

Rock Hill RHA - Electoral Officers were looking, in general, at moving 
away from using portable buildings, so had suggested moving the 
Polling Station from the portable building at Morrisons to Bromsgrove 
and District Indoor Bowls Club Limited (foyer or canteen area).  The 
indoor bowls centre was a much better space.  Members were informed 
that electors would have to access the bowls club via the road to the car 
park.  It was noted that the car park was large and well lit and there was 



Electoral Matters Committee
10th September 2019

4

a separate entrance to the canteen.  Officers would have to contact the 
bowls centre Board for a quotation and to seek approval, but no 
problems were envisaged.  Members therefore supported the Electoral 
Officers change submission and the ARO’s comments and agreed with 
moving the Polling Station to Bromsgrove and District Indoor Bowls Club 
Limited (canteen area); pending permission and a quotation being 
sought from the bowls centre Board.  
 
Rock Hill RHB – Members were informed that the current Polling 
Station, the Court Leet public house, was not always available due to the 
nature of the business.  Electoral Officers had suggested moving to St. 
Andrews Church Hall as the distances for the electorate were not that 
different and electors would not have to cross a busy road.  Members 
therefore supported the Electoral Officers change submission and the 
ARO’s comments and agreed that the Polling Station be moved to St 
Andrews Church Hall.

Rubery North RNA  - Members were further informed that, as detailed 
in the report, if schools were designated as polling stations; First 
Schools were normally selected because of reduced impact on important 
examination processes for older pupils.  However, concerns had been 
raised by the current venue, Holywell Primary School, that there was 
some disruption to children and parents.  

Taking the comments received from Holywell Primary School into 
account and looking at other available venues, Rubery Leisure Centre 
had been suggested as a suitable Polling Station.  Officers informed the 
Committee that Rubery Leisure Centre was not in the polling district, as 
was the school; however, Rubery Leisure Centre was a good venue with 
adequate lighting outside.  There was limited pedestrian access via a 
small footpath, but electors would not have to cross a busy road.  The 
leisure centre was well lit but was accessed via a lane and officers were 
unsure as to the lighting on the lane.  Rubery Social Club (which had 
been suggested as a venue for Rubery RSA), was also considered by 
the Committee as this was nearer for electors.  Members therefore 
agreed with moving the Polling Station to Rubery Social Club.

Rubery South RSA – Members were informed that moving from the 
Memorial Club was a change submission from Electoral Officers 
following complaints received from a district Councillor in the past, with 
regard to entry problems there.  Electoral Services had therefore viewed 
and were suggesting moving the Polling Station to Rubery Social Club.  
The club had good access points and plenty of space, however, parking 
was limited.  Officers were informed that the newly elected Ward 
Councillor had liaised with electors and that after speaking with them he 
would suggest keeping the Polling Station at the Memorial Club.  Having 
considered all of the information received from officers and information 
on behalf of the Ward Councillor, Members agreed that the Polling 
Station be kept at the Memorial Club.



Electoral Matters Committee
10th September 2019

5

Slideslow SSA and SSB – Members were reminded that, as stated 
earlier, if schools were designated as polling stations; First Schools were 
normally selected because of reduced impact on important examination 
processes for older pupils.  

However, concerns had been raised by the current venue, Finstall First 
School, that there was some disruption to children and parents and that 
they would like to see the Polling Station moved.  Alternative venues 
were looked at which included St. Godwolds Church Hall and Finstall 
Village Hall.  St. Godwolds Church Hall was already used as a Polling 
Station and would not accommodate another Polling District.  Finstall 
Village Hall would be adequate for current usage but would not 
accommodate any extra electors.  Members therefore supported the 
Electoral Services and ARO’s comments and agreed that Finstall First 
School, Polling Station continued to be used whilst officers scoped the 
possibility of using Aston Fields Middle School and if the school could 
accommodate two Polling Stations.  

Members were reminded that, First Schools were normally selected as 
Polling Stations because of reduced impact on important examination 
processes for older pupils.    

Wythall West WWA – Members were informed that the current venue 
Wythall Village Hall had presented some parking problems.  The district 
Councillor had suggested and was happy to support a move to Park Hall 
to alleviate the parking problems experienced at Wythall Village Hall.  
Officers highlighted that there were only 303 electors who were widely 
spaced in a rural area.  Park Hall was closer for those electorates with 
adequate parking facilities.  Members therefore supported the district 
councillor, Electoral Services and ARO’s comments and agreed with 
moving the Polling Station to Park Hall. 

Following on from the discussion and taking into account the 
amendments as detailed in the preamble above it was  

RESOLVED that 

a) Appendix 1 to the report be updated with the amendments as 
detailed in the preamble above, and  

b) that the proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places in 
Appendix 1 (as amended) be published for final consultation.

The meeting closed at 6.44 p.m.

Chairman


